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Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)

We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the
DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

867/20005/1

PRODUCT TYPE .........

MODEL.........................

SERIAL No...................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE 

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /  
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT.......................

Object of the Declaration:
High-Frequency mechanical poker for the removal of air from concrete.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Statutory
Requirements:

- 2008 No. 1597  Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

The following designated standards and technical specifications have been applied:

- EN ISO 12100:2010 Safety of machinery
- BS EN 12649:2008+A1:2011 Concrete compactors and smoothing machines. Safety

Technical Files are held by Ray Neilson at the Altrad Belle address stated above:-

Place of Declaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date of Declaration:-

February 2022
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Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

EC Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the
DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

866/20005/2_GB

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
High-Frequency mechanical poker for the removal of air from concrete.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union
Harmonisation Legislation:

- 2006/42/EC  New machinery directive

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- BS EN 12649:2008+A1:2011 Concrete compactors and smoothing machines. Safety

Technical Files are held by Armand Trenel at the following address:-
Altrad Investment Authority SAS: 150 Rue Le Pérugin, 34000 Montpellier, France.

Place of Declaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date of Declaration:-

March 2022
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Déclaration CE de conformité (DdC)

Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons
que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x)
produit(s) suivants:

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle

Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

866/20005/2_F

Voir page 3
pour cette information

TYPE DE PRODUIT.....................................

MODÈLE ......................................................

No DE SÉRIE...............................................

DATE DE FABRICATION.............................

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE ACOUSTIQUE
MESURÉ / ....................................................
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ..........................................................

Objet de la déclaration:
Aiguiseur mécanique à haute fréquence pour l'élimination de l'air du béton.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en
matière d'harmonisation:

- 2006/42/EC Directive relative aux machines

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:

- EN ISO 12100:2010 Sécurité des machines
- BS EN 12649:2008+A1:2011  Compacteurs de béton et polisseuses. Sécurité

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Armand Trenel à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad Investment Authority SAS: 150 Rue Le Pérugin, 34000 Montpellier, France.

Lieu de la déclaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date de la déclaration:-

Mars 2022
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Direector General
Por Altrad Belle

Sheen, Derbyshire, Reino Unido

Declaración CE de Conformidad (DDC)

Ray Neilson

Firmado por:

Nosotros, Altrad Belle, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Gran Bretaña, declaramos
que la DDC se emite bajo nuestra responsabilidad exclusiva y concierne a los
siguientes productos:

866/20005/2_E

E E

TIPO DE PRODUCTO.........................

MODELO.............................................

NÚMERO DE SERIE...........................

FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN ................

NIVEL DE POTENCIA ACÚSTICA
MEDIDO / ............................................
................................(GARANTIZADO)

PESO...................................................

Objeto de la declaración:
Atizador mecánico de alta frecuencia para la eliminación de aire del hormigón.

El objeto de la declaración antes descrita está conforme a la Legisleación sobre armonización
de la Unión relevantes:

- 2006/42/EC Nueva directiva relativa a las máquinas   

Las siguientes normas armonizadas y especificaciones técnicas han sido aplicadas:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Seguridad de la maquinaria
- BS EN 12649: 2008 + A1: 2011  Compactadoras y alisadoras de hormigón. La seguridad

Los archivos técnicos están en poder de Armand Trenel en la siguiente dirección:-
Altrad Investment Authority SAS: 150 Rue Le Pérugin, 34000 Montpellier, Francia.

Lugar de la Declaración:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Fecha de la Declaración:-

Marzo 2022

Ver página 3
para esta información
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Diretor Executivo
Em representação da Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, Reino Unido

Declaração de Conformidade da CE (DOC)

Ray Neilson

Assinado por:

Nós, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, declaramos que
o DoC foi emitido sob a nossa exclusiva responsabilidade e pertence ao(s)
seguinte(s) produto(s):

866/20005/2_P

P P

TIPO DE PRODUTO ................

MODELO..................................

Nº SÉRIE..................................

DATA DE FABRICO.................

NÍVEL DE POTÊNCIA SONORA
MEDIDAS / ...............................
.......................... (GARANTIDO)

PESO........................................

Objeto da Declaração:
Pistola mecânica de alta frequência para a remoção de ar do concreto.

O objeto da declaração acima descrita está em conformidade com a Harmonização da Legislação
Europeia pertinente:

- 2006/42/EC Nova diretiva sobre máquinas    

Foram aplicadas as seguintes normas harmonizadas e especificações técnicas:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Segurança de máquinas
- BS EN 12649: 2008 + A1: 2011  Compactadores de concreto e máquinas de alisamento.
  Segurança

A documentação técnica é mantida por Armand Trenel no seguinte endereço:-
Altrad Investment Authority SAS: 150 Rue Le Pérugin, 34000 Montpellier, França.

Local da Declaração:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Data da Declaração:-

Março 2022

Veja a página 3
para esta informação

6



7

Siehe Seite 3
für diese Informationen

Geschäftsführender Direktor
Im Namen von Altrad Belle

Sheen, Derbyshire, Großbritannien

EG-Konformitätserklärung (DOC)

Ray Neilson

Unterzeichnet von:

Wir, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB erklären, dass
vorliegende Konformitätserklärung unter unserer alleinigen Verantwortung
ausgestellt wurde und sich auf folgende(s) Produkt(e) bezieht:

866/20005/2_D

D D

PRODUKTTYP.........................

MODELL ..................................

SERIENNUMMER....................

HERSTELLUNGSDATUM .......

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL
GEMESSEN / ...........................
........................ (GARANTIERT)

GEWICHT.................................

Gegenstand der Erklärung:
Mechanischer Hochfrequenzrüttler zum Entfernen von Luft aus Beton.

Gegenstand der oben beschriebenen Erklärung ist die Konformität mit den einschlägigen
Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:

- 2006/42/EG Neue Maschinenrichtlinie    

Die folgenden harmonisierten Normen und technischen Spezifikationen wurden angewandt:

- EN ISO 12100:2010 Sicherheit von Maschinen
- BS EN 12649:2008+A1:2011  Betonverdichter und Glättmaschinen. Sicherheit

Die technischen Unterlagen werden von Armand Trenel unter folgender Adresse aufbewahrt: - 
Altrad Investment Authority SAS: 150 Rue Le Pérugin, 34000 Montpellier, Frankreich.

Ort der Erklärung:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Datum der Erklärung:-

Marsch 2021
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How To Use This ManualGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
carried out  in the correct way.CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS 

Altrad Belle (UK):

GB

Foreword

Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

Environment

Service & Maintenance

Directives with regard to the notations.

How to use this manual .............................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................................

Machine Description ..................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................

Warranty ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................3
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Machine Description GB

GB

4 8 1 6 5 9 2 8 7 3

Instructions for the protection of the environment.

discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant 

Environment GB

OFF

DO NOT USE THE POKER

VIBRATION

PPE (PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT).

Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any 
maintenance, service or repairs.CAUTION

Component Material

Hose
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Pre-start ChecksGB
PRE-USE INSPECTION

Operating InstructionsGB

Technical DataGB

will cause damage to the poker and will invalidate the Altrad Belle Warranty.CAUTION

CONNECTION PROCEDURE

 end piece in.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE OF CONCRETE VIBRATOR

 will increase wear.

poker. 

70 mm minimum from the walls.

DO NOT connect the poker to the power unit whilst the power unit is operating. This will cause the inner 
core to snap thus causing extensive internal damage.CAUTION

Do not keep the concrete vibrator out of the concrete for long periods. If you have stopped vibrating the 
CAUTION

Model BGA 25 BGA 35 BGA 45 BGA 55 BGA 65 BGA 68

Tube Length, mm 330 375

Tube Diameter, mm 35 45 55

5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Total Weight, Kg

Amplitude, mm 0.7
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Storage GB

Transportation GB

Troubleshooting Guide GB

spurious parts may void your warranty.

Periodic Maintenance.

Service & Maintenance GB

carried out in controlled workshop conditions.CAUTION

Problem Cause
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Service & MaintenanceGB
Poker Head Maintenance.

The vibrator components, i.e. tube, vibrator shaft and end cap, should not be lubricated and must be kept 
scrupulously clean and dry or the vibrator will fail to work.CAUTION

GB

 operation or user maintenance instructions.

 

or Write to:

Replacement PartsGB
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Comment Utiliser Ce Manuel

Il peut y avoir un danger mortel pour l’opérateur.AVERTISSEMENT

Ce produit peut présenter des risques. Si les méthodes indiquées ne sont pas rigoureusement respectées, 
l’appareil ou l’opérateur risque de subir des dommages / blessures.AVERTIR

AVERTISSEMENT

Sommaire

SAVOIR utiliser les commandes de cet appareil et procéder à son entretien en toute sécurité.

TOUJOURS utiliser les éléments nécessaires à votre protection lors de l’utilisation de la machine.

TOUTES QUESTIONS DEMANDER CONSEIL A VOTRE 

Avant-propos

 ‘Environnement’ 

l’environnement. 

Dépistage des anomalies

Entretien et révision

Garantie

Renseignements concernant les notations utilisées dans ce manuel.

 ...................................................................................................................................................................

 ...........................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................

Fonctionnement ........................................................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

..................................................................................................................................................................... 4

 de  le contenu de ce manuel.
AVERTISSEMENT
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Description de l’appareil

Réglés De Sécurité Particulieres

4 8 1 6 5 9 2 8 7 3

5.  Joint d’étanchéité à l’huile

Elimination en toute sécurité.

Environnement

•  Il est impératif que l’opérateur porte un équipement de protection individuelle à chaque fois qu’il utilise cet appareil

 couvercle n’a pas été remplacé ou réparé.

Vibrations

EPI (Equipement de protection individuelle).

des réparations.
AVERTIR

Composant Matériau

Joints toriques 
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Contrôles Préalables Au Démarrage
INSPECTION PRÉLIMINAIRE

Fonctionnement

Caractéristiques Techniques

PROCEDURE DE BRANCHEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS D’UTILISATION DU VIBREUR INTERNE

AVERTIR

NE PAS
AVERTIR

AVERTIR

Modèle BGA 25 BGA 35 BGA 45 BGA 55 BGA 65 BGA 68

Tube - Longueur, mm 330 375

Tube - Diametre, mm 35 45 55

Arbre Flexible - Longueur, m 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Poids, Kg

Amplitude, mm 0.7
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Entreposage

Transport

Dépistage Des Anomalies

Entretien périodique.

Entretien de l’arbre

Entretien Et Révision

 équivalent à condition qu’il ait un point de fusion élevé.

 connecteur.

NE PAS
AVERTIR

Problème Cause Action

Noyau cassé 

Joint d’huile cassé
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Entretien Et Révision

Entretien de la tête de pervibrateur

6.  Démontage.

 d’étanchéité.

7.  Montage.

AVERTIR

 

Réclamations sous garantie

Pour les revendications sous garantie :

Prière d’écrire à

Service d’enregistrement de garantie

.

Garantie

Pièces de Rechange
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Uso De Este ManualE

Prólogo

el entorno.

Directivas relativas a las notas.

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................

 .................................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................................................................

 .................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................5

AVISO

AVISO

Indice

SIEMPRE

DUDAS

E

E

ATENCIÓN

ESTUDIAR este manual.
AVISO
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Descripción De La Máquina E

E

4 8 1 6 5 9 2 8 7 3

4. Morro 

Eliminación apropiada

descartada y sus accesorios a un taller de reciclado 
apropiado.

Medioambiente E

•

Vibraciones

Equipos de protección personal (PPE)

ATENCIÓN

Componente Material
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Chequeos Antes Del ArranqueE

Chequeos antes del arranque

OperaciónE

Datos TécnicosE

PROCEDIMIENTO DE CONEXIÓN

RECOMENDACIONES DEL USO DEL VIBRADOR INTERNO

ATENCIÓN

ATENCIÓN

ATENCIÓN

Model BGA 25 BGA 35 BGA 45 BGA 55 BGA 65 BGA 68

330 375

35 45 55

5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Frecuencia

0.7
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Almacenamiento E

Transporte E

Resolución De Problemas E

Mantenimiento Periodico

Servicio Y Mantenimiento E

 del conector.

 núcleo interno.

NO
las condiciones controladas de un taller.ATENCIÓN

Problema Causa Remedio

Núcleo roto
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Servicio Y MantenimientoE

6.  Desarmado.

 cierre.

7.  Armado.
• 

ATENCIÓN

Garantia

Reclamaciones contra la garantía

Registro de Garantia :

E

. 

E
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Conteúdo

‘Ambiente’

Garantia’

Directivas respeitantes a notas

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................................

 .................................................................................................................................................................................................

 .......................................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................................

 .................................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...............................................................................................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................................................................................

 .........................................................................................................................................................

CUIDADO

AVISO

AVISO

: +44 (0)1298 84606

Índice

este manual.AVISO
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4 8 1 6 5 9 2 8 7 3

Ambiente

 reparada ou reposta.

CUIDADO

Componente Material

Borracha
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INSPECÇÕES PRELIMINARES

Dados Técnicos

PROCEDIMENTOS PARA AS LIGAÇÕES

RECOMENDAÇÕES DE USO DO VIBRADOR DE BETÃO

CUIDADO

CUIDADO

CUIDADO

Model BGA 25 BGA 35 BGA 45 BGA 55 BGA 65 BGA 68

330 375

35 45 55

5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

0.7
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solavancos.

Transporte

Diagnóstico de Avarias

interno.

CUIDADO

Avaria Causa
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6. Desmontar

7. Montar

CUIDADO

Garantia

 

 

Registo de Garantia:

 

osco’
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Vorwort

Warnhinweise:

 ...................................................................................................................................................................

 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................................................................

 .....................................................................................................................................................................................

 ........................................................................................................................................................... 30

 ........................................................................................................................................................ 30

 ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 30

 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ...................................................................................................................................................................

..................................................................................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................................................................

 .................................................................................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................................................................................7

Altrad Belle behält sich jederzeit das Recht zu Änderungen an der Maschine ohne vorherige Ankündung vor. 

Lebensgefahr für den Bediener.WARNUNG

Beschädigungs- bzw. Verletzungsgefahr. Bei Nichteinhaltung der vorgeschriebenen Arbeitsweise 
besteht die Gefahr von Maschinenschäden bzw. Personenverletzungen.WARNEN

Warnung

Vor Benutzung der Maschine bzw. vor der Ausführung von Instandhaltungsarbeiten MÜSSEN SIE WARNUNG
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Machinenbeschreibung

4 8 1 6 5 9 2 8 7 3

4.  Nasenkappe

Sichere Entsorgung

Unwelt

Schwingungen

Falsche Bedienung oder Instandhaltung ist gefährlich. Vor der Ausführung von Instandhaltungs und 
Reparaturarbeiten bitte unbedingt diesen Abschnitt lesen.WARNEN

Bauteil

äuse

Buis
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Sicherheitskontrollen Vor Dem Start

werden.

Bedienung

Technische Daten

ANSCHLUSSVERFAHREN

EINSATZVORAUSSETZUNGEN

wird.

poker. 

Beschädigungs- bzw. Verletzungsgefahr. Bei Nichteinhaltung der vorgeschriebenen Arbeitsweise 
besteht die Gefahr von Maschinenschäden bzw. Personenverletzungen.WARNEN

Rüttler NICHT an ein laufendes Antriebsaggregat anschließen. Das führt zum Abbrechen des 
Innenkerns und verursacht schwerwiegende Innenschäden.WARNEN

Lassen Sie den laufenden Rüttler nicht länger als 3 Minuten außerhalb der Betonmasse. Der  
Rüttler braucht die Kühlung des Betons. Benützen Sie den Rüttler nicht, um die Masse waagerecht zu 
ziehen.

WARNEN

Modell BGA 25 BGA 35 BGA 45 BGA 55 BGA 65 BGA 68

330 375

35 45 55

5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

0.7
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Lagerung

wahren.

Transport

Regelmässige Wartung

Biegsame Wellenwartung

Servicearbeiten

NICHT versuchen, die biegsame Welle auf der Baustelle zu schmieren. Das muss immer in geregelten 
Werkstattverhältnissen getan werden.WARNEN

Problem Mögliche Ursache
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Servicearbeiten

6.  Zerlegen.

7. Zusammenbau

sie müssen ganz sauber und trocken gehalten werden, da der Rüttler sonst nicht funktioniert.WARNEN

Gewährleistung

 sind.

verwenden lässt.

Garantieregistrierung:

.
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ALTRAD BELLE
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB
Tel. +44 (0)1298 84606 - Fax +44 (0)1298 84722 - Email: sales@altrad-belle.com
www.Altrad-Belle.com

EU IMPORTER ADDRESS
ADRESSE DE L'IMPORTATEUR - DIRECCIÓN DEL IMPORTADOR - ENDEREÇO DO IMPORTADOR - ADRES IMPORTEUR
IMPORTØRENS ADRESSE - IMPORTEUR ADRESSE - INDIRIZZO DELL'IMPORTATORE - IMPORTÖRENS ADRESS - IMPORTØRADRESSE
MAAHANTUOJAN OSOITE - ADRES IMPORTERA - IMPORTIJA AADRESS - IMPORTĒTĀJA ADRESE - IMPORTUOTOJO ADRESAS
ADRESA DOVOZCE - ADRESA IMPORTATORULUI - IMPORTŐR CÍME - ADRESA UVOZNIKA - İTHALATÇI ADRESI - ADRESA DOVOZCU

ALTRAD (Group Holding)
125, Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France
Tel. +33 (0) 4 67 50 53 66 - Email: admin@altrad.com
www.altrad.com

BELLE
LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT


